
More than four decades ago, Saroj ji and Lalji Mehrotra 
were a young couple with bold dreams. They were drawn to 
philanthropy and a compelling vision for supporting young 
girls’ education in small communities in India.  

This clear vision for education propelled the establishment 
of four institutions and supported six additional schools. 
Since 1982, Sar-La Education Trust has integrated 
formal, vocational and technical education for children 
in underprivileged areas. The trust also maintains a 
longstanding partnership with Karnavati Lions Education 
Foundation to further its mission.

Sar-La’s relationship with Lions started in 2000 when they 
worked together to create the Lalji Mehrotra Lions School 
in Ahmedabad, which opened in 2002. As an ICSE-affiliated 
school, it offers comprehensive curricula and English 
instruction, preparing students for a variety of careers and 
opportunities. 

Past International President Rohit C. Mehta, known as the 
Father of Indian Lionism, was exceptionally proud of this 
project. His son, District Governor Lion Anuj Mehta, said, “My 
father had a dream of building a school for underprivileged 
students and his dream came true. Through the Sar-La 
Education Trust, we are integrating values into education 
and we see the benefit of that focus when parents return to 
celebrate their children’s success as adults. I am proud to be 
following in my father’s footsteps.”  

Sar-La has been carefully passed down through three 
generations, inspiring dreams for many, including Lalji 
Mehrotra’s grandson, Chetan Mehrotra. As the executive 
trustee of the trust, Mehrotra said, “I am proud of our 
school’s legacy. Today, we have about 1,400 students, and 
we hear amazing success stories from those who have 
excelled in their careers.”

The trust recently signed a US$250,000 Corporate Social 
Responsibility (CSR) partnership with LCIF India to support 
the construction of a pre-primary school at the Lalji Mehrotra 
Lions School to expand its service to even more students. 
CSR National Chair for India and Past International Director 
Pravin Chhajed says, “Through this partnership, we have 
been able to deliver quality educational services at affordable 
rates for many years. As a result, we are now considered one 
of the top 10 education facilities in the city and we are only 
continuing to expand.”
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Learn more about LCIF partnerships by visiting
lionsclubs.org/CSR.
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Partners, Affiliates, 
Technical Partners
LCIF's partnerships, affiliations and technical partnerships provide opportunities to 
share critical knowledge, inspiration, financial support and resources to advance 
large and promising projects, and to accelerate meaningful change globally.
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Our Partners
Organizations that provided LCIF with funding.

Our Affiliates
Executing partners that utilized funds provided by LCIF.

Our Technical Partners
Organizations with which LCIF convened to ensure sustainable, impactful projects.



District 		     Donations (US$)

Top Contributing Lions DistrictsTop Districts by CA

300 B2 $1,605,724.48 

300 E3 $1,115,948.33

334 A $1,111,402.29 

300 C2 $1,050,200.13

354 D $1,030,261.49

335 B $950,415.42

300 A5 $924,471.58

355 A $876,337.24

300 B3 $832,650.20

300 E1 $811,934.48 

CA III

CA V

CA VII

CA I

DISTRICT

9 EC

DISTRICT

D 1

DISTRICT

300 B2

DISTRICT

307 A1

CA II

CA IV

CA VIII

CA VI

DISTRICT

19 O

DISTRICT

108 IB2

DISTRICT

320 D

DISTRICT

403 A2
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Celebrating Donor Impact  
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US$50,000 – US$99,999

Rajesh Agarwal

Anil Agrawal

Bob Brown

Li-Yun Chen

Mei-Yu Chen

Nai-Cheng Chi

Soon-Tak Choi

Peter Djajadi

Daniel Elkins

Fu-Ta Hsu

Jong-Han Kim

Neil Lander

Giu-Sup Lee

Hideyuki Muraki

Fred Rieger

Lorri Rieger

Brian Stevenson

Wangxing Tian

Koji Tsurushima

Chi-Chu Wang

US$100,000 – US$199,999

Ta-Lung Chiang

Ming-Chien Chiu

John Harkey

Yu-Pi Hsu

Santosh Jain

Vivian Janysek

Masayuki Kawashima

Rajesh Khullar

Chiung-Wen Kuo

Chung-Kuang Lai

Ming-Yen Lai

Cheng-Chin Li

Tsai-Fang Lo

Sulochana Mansi

VP Nandakumar 

Paul Settelmeyer

Shu-Lien Wei

Chris Wooters

Shun-Fa Yang

Yi Lin Yang

Shun-Ying Yeh

US$200,000+

Aruna Abhey Oswal   Prakash Chiti Magnet Lin

2023–2024
Top Contributors (US$)

*Based on Donations
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Huang Chi Chang

Hung Ju Chang

Ling-Hsun Chao

Feng-Chi Chen

Yi Teng Chen

Liang-Chin Chiu

Mei-Chiao Chiu

Jung-Yul Choi

Tzu-Ting Chou

Marie Cunning

Marcel Daniëls

Ricky Dodson

Judith Dudley

Scott Dudley

Pai-Hsiang Fang

Yasuyuki Futaba

Ichiro Harita

M. A. Hassan

Chun-Huang Hsu

Chin-Chung Huang

Chin-San Huang

Jeff Chang Wei Huang

Norio Kataoka

Dae-Young Kim

Ea-Up Kim

Yong-Cheol Kim

Yoshimi Kinomura

Kazue Kurumada

Maryflor Lao

Hyeong Mo Lee

Lionel Li

Hui-Cheng Liang

Edward Lim Lin

Chien-Hsiang Lin

Chin-Chieh Lin

Min Ma

Norikata Mita

Hirohito Miura

Masaaki Nakajima

Pol Navarre

Yong-Seon Park

Vijay Kumar Raju

Sunil Rallan

Takahiro Sakurai

Masao Shinzato

Hyun-Sup Sim

Bill Smothermon

Alexander Solis

Eugene Spiess

Eiji Takaoka

Jui-Yang Tung

V Ramesh Venkataraman

Shu-Jan Wang Hsu

Chung-Ming Yang

Susumu Yano

Chizuko Yoshimura

Guo-Fan Zeng

US$25,000 – US$49,999
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US$10,000 – US$24,999

Jagdishchandra 
Agrawal

Young-Geun An

Stanislaus Balaraj

Wennie Bico

Melinda Blaza

Giorgio Brigato

Bob Brown

Young-Jin Byun

Jang-Tu Chang

Shaio Huei Chang

Shu-Yueh Chang

Tzu Ching Chang

Wen Chi Chang

Chen-Pin Chen

Chia-Tien Chen

Chih-Hung Chen

Hsun-Sen Chen

Jul-Kan Chen

Jung-Tai Chen

Li-Feng Chen

Ming-Hua Chen

Bi-Er Cheng

Wen-Hau Cheng

Yi-Tu Cheng

Ho Cheung

Jae-Chul Chin

Miguel Chiong

Wen-Cheng Chiu

I-Lang Cho

Seoung-Hyun Cho

Young-Gi Cho

Hong-Joon Choi

Soon-Hwang Choi

Sung-Bae Choi

Wen-Ching Chou

Mukesh Shankerlal 
Chowdhary

Yu-Chu Chu

Chang-Kuang Chuang

Ryun-Kyu Chung

Ronald Clower

Jean-Claude Crinot

Motoo Endo

Shunji Enomoto

Gwang-Yeol Eum

Hui-Min Fan Wang

Chung Hai Fang

Shun-Li Fang

Hitoshi Fujiya

Yasumasa Furo

Takashi Furukawa

Yoshio Furukawa

Micheal Gibbs

Je-Gil Goo

Mary Green

Danilo Francesco 
Guerini Rocco

Myung-Soo Ha

Ching Han

Junko Harada

Hideki Haraguchi

Budihardjo Hardisurjo

Mitsuyoshi Hashimoto

Shunichi Hayashida

Robert Hey

Koichi Hirota

Lee Hong Jiin

Kazuo Horiguchi

Shu-San Hou

Chen-Wang Hsu

Chien-Lung Hsu

Ju-Sung Hsu

Kuo-Yung Hsu

Tsung-Ming Hsu

Pei-Li Hsueh

Chun Jui Huang

Chung-Peng Huang

Ho-Chin Huang
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US$10,000 – US$24,999 Cont.

Hsiang-Ling Huang

Liao-Chuan Huang

Ming-Lu Huang

Ming-Tsung Huang

Wen-Long Huang

Wen-Ping Huang

Yu-Hsiung Huang

Chuan-Kuei Hung

Chun Hsiu Hung

Chung-Chieh Hung

Hsiao-Shu Hung

Yi Ying Hung

Seung-Tak Hyun

Yasuo Iga

Duk-Bin Im

Masanori Imai

Shinichi Ishida

Eiji Ishihara

Vineet Jain

Prithvi Jairath

Hee-Choong Jeon

Jae-Ah Jeong

Hoon Ji

Moon-Soo Jun

Jong-Boo Jung

Sung-Ho Jung

Risa, Kamado

Anna Kao

Koroku Kashima

Harish Reddy 
Katanguru

Fujio Kawashima

Sanjeev Kr Kesarwani

Chang-Soon Kim

Eung-Ju Kim

Jin-Cheol Kim

Jong-Seok Kim

Jung-Gook Kim

Yong-Ho Kim

Yongkwon Kim

Young-Man Kim

Kentaro Kitano

John Knepper

Dong-Hoon Koag

Jae-Man Koh

Susumu Koide

Hastuti Kresna

Halldor Kristjansson

Tatsunari Kubonishi

Cheng-Ching Kuo

Daisuke Kura

Hae-Geun Kweon

Hsiu Hui Lai

Ting Jui Lai

Ho-Shan Lan

Chia-Shun Lee

Fu-Jen Lee

Hsien Hung Lee

Hyun Lee

Joo-Sub Lee

Jun-Dong Lee

Keum-Bong Lee

Kwan-Sook Lee

Sook-Hee Lee

Wen-Chung Lee

Young-Ja Lee

Yu-Wen Lee

Raymond Jian-Wei Lei

Yu-Kuan Li

Chin-Sheng Liang

An-Hua Liao

Fang-Ching Liao

Seung Kook Lim

Che-Huei Lin

Chen Peng Lin

Chun-Hao Lin

Han-Chia Lin
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Hong Lin

Hsi-Chuan Lin

Pi-Yu Lin

Shu-Chuan Lin

Tian-Chun Lin

Tien Sheng Lin

Yuan Lung Lin

Yuchin Lin

Yu-Piao Lin

Cheng-Chih Liu

Feng-Chang Liu

Hsien-Li Lo

Jen-Tsung Lo

Mei-Ling Lo

Gary Logan

Titin Lusiana

Masaaki Makino

Shyam Malpani

Masayoshi Maruyama

Isao Matsuoka

Hidenori Matsuura

Edward Mccormack

Steven Middlemiss

Yoshio Mizobuchi

Taichi Mori

Gerard Mulimbi 
Kasongo

Venkat Narasimhulu

Arouna Nikiema

Masahiro Nishida

Ryozo Nishina

Bong-Hun Oh

In-Kyo Oh

Makoto Oishi

Takahiko Okada

Fabrício Oliveira

George Ong Tan

Shingo Onodera

Atsutoshi Ota

Susumu Oya

Kwang Bum Park

Al Parmely

Mahesh Pasqual

Imelda Pechera

Ramesh Prajapati

Lewis Quinn

Gr Surya Raj

Vasudevan Rajaram

G Ramaswamy

Solida Ramly

Randall Ross

Gertrude Rudert

John Rudert

Jin-Soo Ryu

Masami Saito

Yoshihiro Saito

Daniel Sampah

Bruce Schwartz

Julie Schwartz

Kunal Shah

Brian Sheehan

Li-Ying Shen

Hirofumi Shimosoeda

Katsuki Shirosaka

A P Singh

Calvin Smith

Jae-Cheol Song

Chang Hung Su

Chin-Chuan Su

Yaoki Suematsu

Marlina Sullivan

Shu Ping Sun

Pao-Chen Sung

Chikao Suzuki

Ramachandran 
Swaminathan

Toshio Takai

Junichi Takamatsu

Wing-Kun Tam

Tomoyuki Tanabu

Noriyuki Tanioka

Peerawat  
Thum-Utaiporn

Roger Ting
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US$10,000 – US$24,999 Cont.

Chao-Hung Tsai

Fu-Lai Tsai

Jui-Nung Tsai

Mei-Huei Tsai

Mei-Yu Tsai

Sung Tsai

Wen-Tsan Tsai

Yi-Ju Tsai

Tao-Ping Tsang

Chui King Tseung

Naoko Udagawa

Masaki Uehara

Ranvir Uppal

Iris Vogt-Ammann

Sanga Wanasinchai

Cheng-Hung Wang

Chin-Tai Wang

Hsin-Kai Wang

I-Ming Wang

Kang-Ping Wang

Kuen-Yi Wang

Ruei Lin Wang

Yoshio Watabe

Nancy Yun Lin Wei Yuan

Eberhard J. Wirfs

Hui-Yi Wu

Jennie Wu

Jia-Jen Wu

Jih-Min Wu

Yen-Yao Wu

Yu-Song Wu

Haruo Yamada

Hiroshi Yamakawa

Naomasa Yamamoto

Tomoaki Yamanita

Seiki Yamaura

Tzong-Fwu Yang

Wen-Cheng Yang

Chun Lin Yi

Jae-Chul Yoon

Heung-Yeup You

Fu-Sheng Yu

Huei-Min Yu

Kai-Hsiang Yu

Kuo-Li Yu

Se-Ung Yun
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Bruce Beck

Vicki Beeman

James Belk

Billy J. and Carolyn 
Blankenship

Jim and Peggy Bush

Ian Cardarelli

Eileen Carlisle

Frederick Carroll Jr.

Deanna Carson

Ta-Lung Chiang

Jung-Yul Choi and 
Seong-Bok Yang

Greg Cole

Jane Colona

Brian Daniels

Avinash Delory

Barbara and 
Duane L. Durflinger

Hitoshi Fujiya

Yasumasa Furo

Elpidio I. and 
Rosemarie A. Gabriel

Jean and Terry Graham

Barbara Grewe

Elisabeth Haderer 
and Peter Boeijink

Ichiro Harita

Rodrick Harris

Jamie Hart

Heikki Hemmilä

Brenda Hughes

Riki Ito

James Johnston

James Robert 
Harrison Jones

Philip Charles and 
Phyllis Ann Krebs

John A. Lawrence

Geoffrey Leeder

Nancy Oehler Love

Vincent Everrett Lyons

Janis and Robert 
Marcinkowski

Jim Merwin

Hirohito Miura

Linda and 
Michael Molenda

McCarty “Mac” Murphy 

Kenji Nagata

Gordon P. Olson

Shingo Onodera

Jim and Melissa Petty

Jagadish and 
Margaret Rao

Bobbie Ravenkamp

Holly Rutherford-Allen 
and Stephen Allen

John Schweska

Brenda Seitz

Brian Sheehan

Lori Sheehan

Toni Shockey

Siddhaarth Tandon

Margaret and 
Michael Tobin

H.R. "Mike" Turby

Allan Ulbricht

Bob Virgadamo 
and Kim Sarik

Iris and Jurg Vogt

Polly Voon

Lee and Mary Vrieze

Carl Webster

Peggy White

Arthur Woods

Zachrey Wosmek

2023-2024
Lions Legacy 

Society Members

*These are new Lions Legacy Society members who joined the program in 2023-2024 in Constitutional Areas where the program has been launched.



LCIF 
Board of Trustees 

2023–2024 
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Eveline N. Chandra 
Past Council Chairperson
Constitutional Area VII

Chikao Suzuki
Past District Governor
Second Largest Per Member Giving Country

Justice Brian Stevenson
Past International President
LCIF Board of Trustees Appointee

Teresa Dineen
Past International Director
LCIF Board of Trustees Appointee

Marvin J. Chambers
Past International Director
Constitutional Area II

Dr. Sandro Castellana
Past International Director 
Constitutional Area IV

Dr. Jitsuhiro Yamada
Past International President
Constitutional Area V

Engr. H.O.B. Lawal
Past International Director
Constitutional Area VIII

Aruna Abhey Oswal
Past International Director
Second Largest Membership Country (India)

Dr. Ta-Lung Chiang
Past International Director
Largest Per Member Giving Country

Mark Lyon
International Third Vice President
Lions Clubs International

Joseph (Joe) Preston
Past International President

Dr. Patti Hill
International President
Lions Clubs International

Jennifer Ware
Past International Director
Constitutional Area I

Dr. Jung-Yul Choi
Past International President
Third Largest Per Member Giving Country

Vijay Kumar Raju
Past International Director
LCIF Secretary

Douglas X. Alexander
Past International President
LCIF Vice Chairperson 
Immediate Past LCIF Chairperson

Brian Sheehan
Immediate Past International President
LCIF Chairperson

Dr. Nicolás Eduardo Jara Orellana
Past International Director 
Constitutional Area III

Gary F. Brown
Past International Director
LCIF Treasurer
Largest Membership Country (USA)**

Fabrício Oliveira
International First Vice President
Lions Clubs International

A.P. Singh
International Second Vice President
Lions Clubs International

** As of October 8, 2021, the largest membership country is India. However, at the time of the appointment 
of the second largest membership country, a representative from India filled the vacancy.



Financial 
Information 
2023–2024 
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Net Assets at End 
of Fiscal Year

US$398,674,186

US$362,663,651 2023-2024 2022-2023

LCIF EXPENSES

TOTAL NET ASSETS

2023–2024

66%
9%

8%

17%

Other Program Expenses  
US$6,186,177

Grants  
US$42,855,604

Administrative   
US$4,918,955

Development   
US$11,284,692

60% 12%

9%

19%

2022–2023

Other Program Expenses  
US$6,721,795

Grants  
US$33,578,477

Administrative   
US$4,985,553

Development   
US$10,601,234

2023–2024

86%

14%

Net Assets Without 
Donor Restrictions  
US$308,811,205  

Net Assets With 
Donor Restrictions  
US$53,852,446 

2022–2023

85%

15%

Net Assets Without 
Donor Restrictions  
US$344,171,065 

Net Assets With 
Donor Restrictions  
US$54,503,121



ASSETS 2024 2023

Cash and cash equivalents  $10,696,788  $11,275,587 

Accrued investment income receivable  652,881  561,801 

Accounts receivable, net  10,541  4,519 

Due from non-United States 
Lions clubs districts

 2,648,269  2,370,093 

Due from The International  
Association of Lions Clubs

 4,224,543  3,658,402 

Prepaid expenses  1,960,502  1,548,985 

Promises to give, net  17,370,132  13,117,384 

Investments  380,903,736  348,919,269 

Property and equipment, net  309,041  384,710 

TOTAL ASSETS  $418,776,433  $381,840,750 

Net assets

Without donor restrictions  344,171,065  308,811,205 

With donor restrictions  54,503,121  53,852,446 

TOTAL NET ASSETS  398,674,186  362,663,651 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS  $418,776,433    $381,840,750 

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 2024 2023

Accounts payable  $318,565  $589,054 

Accrued expenses  460,681  411,556 

Deferred revenue  433,483  477,679 

Grants payable  18,828,170  17,634,500 

Charitable gift annuities  61,348  64,310 

TOTAL LIABILITIES  20,102,247  19,177,099  

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION | JUNE 30
All amounts in USD

WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS TOTAL

OPERATING

Revenues and gains

Contributions  $37,633,702  $26,320,759  $63,954,461 

Program revenue, net  154,403  -  154,403 

Investment return, net  17,084,520  47,379  17,131,899 

Net assets released from restrictions

      Satisfaction of purpose restrictions  25,789,315  (25,789,315)  - 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE AND GAINS  80,661,940    578,823   81,240,763 

NON-OPERATING

Revenue and gains (losses)

Investment return, net  20,031,662  71,852  20,103,514 

Net gain (loss) on currency exchange  (87,752)  -    (87,752)

Change in value of charitable gift annuities  (6,678)  -    (6,678)

Other income  6,116  -    6,116 

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE AND LOSSES  19,943,348  71,852  20,015,200 

Expenses and losses

Program services

      Grants  42,855,604  -    42,855,604 

      Lions Quest  2,486,727  -    2,486,727 

      Global grants division  3,699,450  -    3,699,450 

TOTAL PROGRAM SERVICES  49,041,781  -    49,041,781 

       Administrative  4,918,955  -    4,918,955 

       Development  11,284,692  -    11,284,692 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES  65,245,428  -    65,245,428 

Changes in net assets  35,359,860  650,675   36,010,535 

Net assets, beginning of year   308,811,205   53,852,446  362,663,651  

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR  $344,171,065  $54,503,121  $398,674,186  

Operating revenue and gains in excess of operating expenses and losses  15,416,512  578,823  15,995,335 

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES | JUNE 30, 2024

FINANCIAL INFORMATION 2023–2024 
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Operating revenue and gains in excess of operating expenses and losses  15,560,545  5,929,524  21,490,069   

WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS TOTAL

OPERATING

Revenues and gains

Contributions  $32,716,785  $24,138,033  $56,854,818 

Program revenue, net  187,032  -  187,032 

Investment return, net  20,335,278  -  20,335,278 

Net assets released from restrictions

      Satisfaction of purpose restrictions  18,208,509  (18,208,509)  - 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE AND GAINS  71,447,604  5,929,524  77,377,128 

Expenses and losses

Program services

      Grants  33,578,477  -    33,578,477 

      Lions Quest  2,380,244  -    2,380,244 

      Global grants division  4,341,551  -    4,341,551 

TOTAL PROGRAM SERVICES  40,300,272  -    40,300,272 

       Administrative  4,985,553  -    4,985,553 

       Development  10,601,234  -    10,601,234 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES  55,887,059  -    55,887,059 

Changes in net assets  17,611,874  6,000,841  23,612,715 

Net assets, beginning of year  291,199,331  47,851,605  339,050,936 

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR  $308,811,205  $53,852,446   $362,663,651 

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES | JUNE 30, 2023

NON-OPERATING

Revenue and gains (losses)

Investment return, net  2,313,168  71,284  2,384,452 

Net loss on currency exchange  (260,843)  33  (260,810)

Change in value of charitable gift annuities  (6,611) -  (6,611)

Other income  5,615 -  5,615 

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE AND GAINS  2,051,329  71,317  2,122,646 

2024 2023

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Change in net assets  $36,010,535  $23,612,715 

       Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities

             Depreciation  75,669  106,417 

             Net realized and unrealized gains on investments  (29,144,924)  (15,794,583)

       Changes in operating assets and liabilities

             Accrued investment income receivable  (91,080)  (48,260)

             Accounts receivable  (6,022)  49,191 

             Due from non-United States Lions clubs districts  (278,176)  (2,419)

             Due from The International Association of Lions Clubs  (566,141)  2,321,216 

             Prepaid expense  (411,517)  (606,259)

             Promises to give, net  (4,252,748)  (1,416,368)

             Accounts payable and accrued expenses  (221,364)  (407,734)

             Deferred revenue  (44,196)  58,428 

             Grants payable  1,193,670  7,152 

             Charitable gift annuities  (2,962)  (3,029)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES  2,260,744  7,876,467 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

 Purchase of investments  (99,373,131)  (123,228,442)

 Proceeds from sale of investments  96,533,588  116,512,333 

 Purchase of property and equipment  -  (170,686)

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES  (2,839,543)  (6,886,795)

CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  (578,799)  989,672 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year  11,275,587  10,285,915 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR  $10,696,788  $11,275,587 

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW | JUNE 30
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